

No. 05-1120

IN THE

Supreme Court of United States

MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
LAW PROFESSORS JONATHAN H. ADLER, JAMES
L. HUFFMAN, AND ANDREW P. MORRIS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN H. ADLER
CASE LAW SCHOOL
11075 East Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44106
(216) 368-2535

TIMOTHY LYNCH
(*Counsel of Record*)
MARK MOLLER
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III STANDING.	4
A. Petitioners’ Concerns About Global Warming Present Generalized Grievances Not Fit For Judicial Resolution.....	7
B. Petitioners Have Not Suffered Any Injury- in-Fact That Is Both Actual Or Imminent <i>And</i> Concrete And Particularized	9
C. Petitioners’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable By A Favorable Ruling From This Or Any Other Court.....	12
D. The Alternative Theories Of Standing Put Forward By State <i>Amici</i> Are Equally Unavailing.....	14
II. CONGRESS DID NOT DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS TO THE EPA.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Public Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813).....	18
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	9
<i>Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	18, 19
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	18
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 13
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	4
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	18
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6, 13
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	6, 7, 8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

42 U.S.C. § 7507	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	14, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	16
Energy Policy Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919	16
National Climate Program Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978)	21
Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998)	22
Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999)	22
Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441 (2000)	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 <i>Papers of John Marshall</i> (C. Cullen ed., 1984)	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
151 Cong. Rec. S7033 (June 22, 2005).....	22
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	24
<i>Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 52922, 59926-27 (Sept. 8, 2003)	21, 23
Declaration of M. MacCracken.....	14
Declaration of Michael P. Walsh	13
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Representation and Non-Delegation: Back to Basics</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 807 (1999).....	19
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Jefferson's Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , Query XIII (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1975)	18
James Madison, <i>2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., 1966).....	9
John Manning, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 223	20
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism as a Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 673 (1997)	18
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	20
National Academy of Sciences/National Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science: An Analysis of Some Key Questions</i> (2001)	11
Barry G. Rabe, <i>Statehouse and Greenhouse: The Emerging Politics of American Climate Change Policy</i> (2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Arnold W. Reitze, Jr., <i>Air Pollution Control Law: Compliance & Enforcement</i> (2001)	22, 23
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	7, 9
Antonin Scalia, <i>How Democracy Swept the World</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 7, 1999	19
David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People Through Delegation</i> (1993)	19
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	18
T.M.L. Wigley, <i>The Kyoto Protocol: CO₂, CH₄, and Climate Implications</i> , 25 Geophysical Research Letters 2285 (1998)	14
